Failure in monsoon leading to lower demand in rural markets that form ~45%
of HUL revenue.

Upside scenario: what can go right?
 Higher than expected volume and pricing growth across segments as

competition resorts to price increases that were delayed over the last one
year despite increasing raw material cost pressures.

 Raw material prices correct more than expected in addition to the price hikes
taken by the HUL. This can improve margins beyond 60bps annually as built
into our numbers.

 A&P spends that have increased ~400bps over FY09-11 can moderate
benefiting margins.

 Normal monsoon can lead to robust demand in rural India, surprising
positively on demand resulting in higher than expected revenue growth esp
in personal products.

Risk-Reward: Positive
 In the worst-case, we think the stock could trade down to a DCF based price

level of INR286 which is ~10% downside.

 In the best case, we expect the stock to trade at ~INR392, which is ~23%
upside from the current level.

 Overall, the risk-reward appears positive.

Table 6: Earnings outlook for  HUL
   Variance vs. BofAMLe

BofAML

estimates
Downside

scenario
Upside

scenario Downside Upside
 FY13 FY13 FY13 FY13 FY13
Sales (Rs mn) 240,889 236,065 248,839 -2.00% 3.30%
YoY (%) 10.5% 9.6% 12.4%
EBITDA (Rs mn) 38,479 35,880 42,179 -6.75% 9.57%
EBITDA margin (%) 16% 15.2% 17.0%
YoY (%) 14.9% 11.1% 19.1%
Net Income (Rs mn) 28,349 26,335 31,216 -7.10% 10.06%
YoY (%) 14.9% 10.9% 19.3%
EPS (Rs) 13.13 12.19 14.46 -7.16% 10.05%
YoY (%) 14.9% 10.9% 19.3%
Free Cash Flow/Share(Rs) 15.1 14.0 16.7 -7.28% 10.60%
Source:BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research estimates

Current share price: Rs320

Trough price: Rs286
Upside price: Rs392

Table 5: Sensitivity to segmental performance
Yr ending 31 Mar FY13E
 EBITDA EPS
100bps change in segment revenue
 - Soaps & Detergents 0.6% 0.6%
 - Personal Products 1.0% 1.0%
 - Beverages 0.2% 0.2%
100bps change in segment margin
 - Soaps & Detergents 5.2% 5.5%
 - Personal Products 4.0% 4.2%
 - Beverages 1.5% 1.6%
Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research

   Hindus tan  Un i lever
 09 September  2011

 9

Financial and operating analysis
Expect 15% EPS CAGR led by revenue and better margins
We expect 15% EPS CAGR over FY11-13 driven by (1) 11% revenue CAGR led
by strong growth in personal products as well as foods, but muted growth in
commodity sensitive segment of soaps & detergents, and (2) 120bp improvement
in EBITDA margin led by scaled price increases and softening commodity prices.

Key factors to watch and sensitivity
Key factors impacting earnings for HUL will be

• Prices of key raw materials i) crude oil linked derivatives used in detergents,